The Group has minimal transactional currency exposures as
the majority of the subsidiaries of the Group operate in the
PRC with most of the transactions denominated and settled
in Renminbi (“RMB”).

In addition, the Group has currency exposures from its cash
and cash equivalents and interest-bearing bank borrowings.
The Group manages foreign currency risk by closely
monitoring the proportion of its non-Renminbi borrowings
and assets.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2021 二零二一年十二月三十一日

226 KANGDA INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY LIMITED / ANNUAL REPORT 2021

39. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）
下表顯示在所有其他變數維持不變

的情況下，本集團除稅前溢利及本

集團權益於報告期末對人民幣╱港

元及人民幣╱美元匯率的合理可能

變動的敏感度。

* 不包括保留溢利

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)
(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end
of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the RMB/HK$ and RMB/USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and
the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity*

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）*

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

2021 二零二一年
If the RMB weakens against the USD by 5% 倘人民幣兌美元貶值5% (18,472) (18,472)
If the RMB strengthens against the USD by 5% 倘人民幣兌美元升值5% 18,472 18,472
If the RMB weakens against the HK$ by 5% 倘人民幣兌港元貶值5% 22 22
If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ by 5% 倘人民幣兌港元升值5% (22) (22)

2020 二零二零年

If the RMB weakens against the USD by 5% 倘人民幣兌美元貶值5% (18,598) (18,598)
If the RMB strengthens against the USD by 5% 倘人民幣兌美元升值5% 18,598 18,598
If the RMB weakens against the HK$ by 5% 倘人民幣兌港元貶值5% 77 77
If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ by 5% 倘人民幣兌港元升值5% (77) (77)

* Excluding retained profits

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2021 二零二一年十二月三十一日

227康達國際環保有限公司 / 二零二一年度報告

39. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

(e) 資本管理
本集團資本管理的首要目標是保障

本集團的持續經營能力及維持穩健

的資本比率，以支持業務及為股東

帶來最大價值。

本集團按風險比例設定資本金額。

本集團根據經濟狀況變動及相關資

產的風險特點管理及調整資本結

構。為維持或調整資本結構，本集

團或會調整派付予股東的股息金

額、向股東歸還資本、發行新股份

或出售資產以減少債務。於本年

度，資本管理目標、政策或程序並

無任何變動。

本集團以資本負債比率監管資本，

該比率乃以債務淨額除以資本加債

務淨額計算。債務淨額包括貿易應

付款項及應付票據、若干其他應付

款項及應計費用、計息銀行及其他

借款、公司債券減現金及現金等價

物及抵押存款。資本包括綜合財務

狀況表所列母公司擁有人應佔權益

及非控股權益。

本集團的策略為維持資產負債比率

在穩健資本水平，以支持其業務。

本集團採取的主要策略包括但不限

於檢討未來現金流量要求及於債務

到期時按時間表還款的能力、維持